Administrative Office ® 7450 S. Wolf Road ¢ Burr Ridge, IL 60527
(708) 764-2172 * Fax: (708) 246-0161 © www.d107.0rg
Dr. Catherine Chang, Business Manager ¢ cchang@d107.org

DATE: June 9, 2016

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Catherine Chang
RE: Transportation

First Student was awarded the bid contract when we bid the
transportation services in April 2008. It is recommended that we extend
First Student's contract for 2016-20176 with an increase of 2.25%.

Attachment: First Student’s Rates for 2016/17

Mission
Ensure that each student is a passionate learner empowered with the
academic and social ekills to responsibly choose and excel in life pursuite.



AMENDMENT TO STUDENT TRANSPORTATION SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN
PLEASANTDALE SCHOOL DISTRICT 107 AND FIRST STUDENT, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT is made by and entered into as of the 11 day of May 2016 by and
between the BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PLEASANTDALE SCHOOL DISTRICT 107 with principal
offices located at 7450 S. WOLF Road, Burr Ridge, Illinois 60527 hereinafter called DISTRICT and
FIRST STUDENT, INC. hereinafter called "CONTRACTOR" with its corporate offices located at 600
Vine Street, Suite 1400, Cincinnati Ohio, 45202 and its local operating offices located at 8600 W.
67™ Street, Hodgkins, Illinois 60525 and together called “PARTIES".

WHEREAS, the parties entered into that certain Pupil Transportation Services
Agreement dated July 28, 2008, May 9, 2011, May 7, 2013, May 5, 2014 and May 12, 2015
(hereinafter the “Agreement”); and all contingencies placed upon the bid specifications, and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend certain provisions thereof and extend its term
effective immediately;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

All terms used herein, unless otherwise defined in this Amendment, shall have the same
meaning as set forth in the Agreement. Following the effective date of this Amendment, future
references to the Agreement in any communication or document between the DISTRICT and
CONTRACTOR shall mean the Agreement incorporating the changes and/or additions in this
Amendment.

1. TERM. The term of the Amended agreement shall extend for one (1)
additional year’s commencing August 1, 2016; thereafter this amended
agreement may be extended on a year-to-year basis by mutual agreement of
the parties, subject to the operation of 105 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/29-6.1, as
amended from time to time.

2. COMPENSATION Commencing August 1, 2016, the rates of compensation
payable hereunder during the ensuing Contract Year shall be those set forth
in Exhibit "A" and are based on current number of routes and bell times.

3. NOTICE TO PARTIES

All notices to be given by the parties to this Agreement shall be in
writing and serviced by depositing same in the United States Mail, certified
mail.

Notices to the DISTRICT shall be addressed to:

Ms. Catherine Chang

Business Manager

Pleasantdale School district 107
7450 S. Wolf Road

Burr Ridge, IL 60527

Notices to CONTRACTOR shall be addressed to:



Mr. Roger Moore

Senior Vice President — Central Region
First Student, Inc.

1717 Park Street, Suite 225
Naperville, IL 60563

With a copy to:

General Counsel
FirstGroup America, Inc.
600 Vine Street

Suite 1400

Cincinnati, OH 45202

4. NO OTHER MODIFICATIONS All terms of the Agreement shall remain in

full force and effect except to the extent modified herein. This Amendment
shall become a part of and shall be integrated into the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been signed and executed in duplicate on
behalf of the parties hereto by persons duly authorized on the day and year first written above.

PLEASANTDALE SCHOOL DISTRICT 107 FIRST STUDENT, INC.
By: By:

Title: Title:

ATTEST: ATTEST:

By: By:




EXHIBIT A

PLEASANTDALE SCHOOL DISTRICT 107
TRANSPORTATION RATES 2016 - 2017

Description 2015-16 | 2016-17
AM Pleasantdale Elementary — 8:55
arrival — per bus per trip $ 7423]% 75.90
AM Pleasantdale Middle — 8:20 arrival -
per bus per trip $ 74.23|$ 75.90
PM Pleasantdale Elementary - 3:20
departure — per bus per trip $ 74.231$ 75.90
PM Pleasantdale Middle — 3:22 departure
- per bus per trip $ 74.23]1$ 75.90
KDG. Pleasantdale Elementary — 11:40
a.m. Departure $ 79.96 | $ 81.76
KDG. Pleasantdale Elementary — 12:30
a.m. Arrival $ 7996 | $ 81.76
Band Route - 7:30 AM arrival at
Pleasantdale Middle $ 7996|$ 81.76
Late Route — 4:25 PM departure from
Pleasantdale Elementary $ 79.96| $ 81.76
Late Route — 4:30 PM departure from
Pleasantdale Middle 3 79.96| $ 81.76
Math Shuttle 3 2803[9% 29.58
FIELD TRIP RATES
2 HOURS OR LESS $ 157.37]| % 160.91
3 HOURS OR LESS $ 157.37| $ 160.91
4 HOURS OR LESS $ 21036 % 215.10
5 HOURS OR LESS $ 263.37| $269.30
ADDITIONAL HOURS $ 51.39|$ 52.54
ATHLETIC TRIPS
UP TO 4 HOURS $ 21036 % 215.10
ADDITIONAL HOURS $ 51.39] $ 52.54




